TRAFFICKING OF WOMEN AND CHILDREN FOR THE SEX
INDUSTRY IN MALAYSIA

By

Najwa b Hassan (2002375889)
Wan Fazrina b Wan Jaffar (2002376288)

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Bachelor in Legal Studies
(Hons)

Universiti Teknologi MARA
Faculty of Law

March 2005

The students /authors confirm that the work submitted is their own and their appropriate

credit has been given where references has been made to the work of others.



i

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, we would like to express our gratitude to the All Mighty Allah S.W.T in enabling
us to complete this research paper smoothly. By undertaking this study, we are able to
gain more knowledge on trafficking law of Malaysia and also the law of other countries.
Furthermore, as it is our first research paper, we have to learn in carrying out our own
research and completing the task, which was given to us.

Secondly, we would like to thank our parents, for providing us moral and also
financial support in completing this research. Thank you for being most understanding
and compassionate during this research.

Moreover, we would like to extend our gratitude to our classmates for their
support, criticism and suggestion. Your help is very much appreciated. Thank you for
your guidance and assistance.

Lastly, I would like to thank Pn. Noraini Md. Shah for the knowledge and
supervision that you have shared with us during the hours of consultation. Thank you for
your concern and consideration. No one can repay you for what you have given us in the
form of knowledge and moral support. Thank you for your faith in us.

Lastly, we would like to thank Dr. Irwin Ooi and Associate Proffesor Darbi
Hashim in assisting us in completing our research proposal, which was use as a
foundation in completing this research. We hope that our completed research fulfills the
objective required and moreover it is a pleasure for us in doing this work. As the research
had enlightened us in many ways.

This research project has been carried out by team, which has included:

e Najwa binti Hassan, which contributed the information in Chapter 1 and Chapter
2 and editing.

e Wan Fazrina binti Wan Jaffar which contributed the information in Chapter 2
and Chapter 3.



iii

ABSTRACT

Due to the absence of Malaysian laws regarding trafficking of foreign labor, we
are proposing that specific trafficking law should be introduce in order to curb trafficking
of women and children in Malaysia. Trafficking of women and children occurs perhaps
because a powerful economy that has arisen around the sale of sex, totally integrated into
local and national economies and hugely profitable for industrialist and for states. This
research would also include a pilot study that would analyze the perception of the public
on the law of trafficking in Malaysia. The result of this analysis would then be used as a
template for a larger state or national survey. The study would be conducted through
library research.



iv

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgement
Abstract
Contents

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8

Introduction
Background
Research Objective
Scope of the Study
Significance of Study

. Limitations of the Research

Research Methodology
Outline of the Structure of the Paper
Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0
2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5

CHAPTER THREE: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

3.0
3.1

32

3.3
3.4

3.5

Introduction

Trafficking Legislations and Regulations in Malaysia
Instances of Trafficking

Preventive Measures taken by the Malaysian Government
Victims of Trafficking

Conclusion

Introduction

Legislative Scope

3.1.1 Malaysia’s Legislation
3.1.2  United States Legislation
Classification of Countries

3.2.1 Tierl

3.2.2 Tier2

323 Tier3

Critiques on the Inadequacy of Law of Trafficking In Malaysia
Recommendations

3.4.1 Prosecution

3.4.2 Protection

3.4.3 Prosecution

Conclusion

Bibliography

il
iii
iv

AN NN B WW =

11
23
25
27

30
30
30
31
32
34
36
39
42
42
44
46
47
48

50



Statutes

52



