TRAFFICKING OF WOMEN AND CHILDREN FOR THE SEX INDUSTRY IN MALAYSIA

By

Najwa b Hassan

(2002375889)

Wan Fazrina b Wan Jaffar (2002376288)

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Bachelor in Legal Studies (Hons)

Universiti Teknologi MARA
Faculty of Law

March 2005

The students /authors confirm that the work submitted is their own and their appropriate credit has been given where references has been made to the work of others.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, we would like to express our gratitude to the All Mighty Allah S.W.T in enabling us to complete this research paper smoothly. By undertaking this study, we are able to gain more knowledge on trafficking law of Malaysia and also the law of other countries. Furthermore, as it is our first research paper, we have to learn in carrying out our own research and completing the task, which was given to us.

Secondly, we would like to thank our parents, for providing us moral and also financial support in completing this research. Thank you for being most understanding and compassionate during this research.

Moreover, we would like to extend our gratitude to our classmates for their support, criticism and suggestion. Your help is very much appreciated. Thank you for your guidance and assistance.

Lastly, I would like to thank Pn. Noraini Md. Shah for the knowledge and supervision that you have shared with us during the hours of consultation. Thank you for your concern and consideration. No one can repay you for what you have given us in the form of knowledge and moral support. Thank you for your faith in us.

Lastly, we would like to thank Dr. Irwin Ooi and Associate Proffesor Darbi Hashim in assisting us in completing our research proposal, which was use as a foundation in completing this research. We hope that our completed research fulfills the objective required and moreover it is a pleasure for us in doing this work. As the research had enlightened us in many ways.

This research project has been carried out by team, which has included:

- Najwa binti Hassan, which contributed the information in Chapter 1 and Chapter 2 and editing.
- Wan Fazrina binti Wan Jaffar which contributed the information in Chapter 2 and Chapter 3.

ABSTRACT

Due to the absence of Malaysian laws regarding trafficking of foreign labor, we are proposing that specific trafficking law should be introduce in order to curb trafficking of women and children in Malaysia. Trafficking of women and children occurs perhaps because a powerful economy that has arisen around the sale of sex, totally integrated into local and national economies and hugely profitable for industrialist and for states. This research would also include a pilot study that would analyze the perception of the public on the law of trafficking in Malaysia. The result of this analysis would then be used as a template for a larger state or national survey. The study would be conducted through library research.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Ackno Abstra	owledgement	ii iii
Conte		iv
Conto		1 V
CHA	PTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.0	Introduction	1
1.1	Background	1
1.2	Research Objective	3
1.3	Scope of the Study	3
1.4	Significance of Study	4
1.5 .	Limitations of the Research	5 5
1.6 1.7	Research Methodology Outline of the Structure of the Paper	6
1.8	Conclusion	6
1.0	Conclusion	U
CHA	PTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.0	Introduction	8
2.1	Trafficking Legislations and Regulations in Malaysia	8
2.2	Instances of Trafficking	11
2.3	Preventive Measures taken by the Malaysian Government	23
2.4	Victims of Trafficking	25
2.5	Conclusion	27
CHAI	PTER THREE: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION	NS
3.0	Introduction	30
3.1	Legislative Scope	30
	3.1.1 Malaysia's Legislation	30
	3.1.2 United States Legislation	31
3.2	Classification of Countries	32
	3.2.1 Tier 1	34
	3.2.2 Tier 2	36
	3.2.3 Tier 3	39
3.3	Critiques on the Inadequacy of Law of Trafficking In Malaysia	42
3.4	Recommendations	42
	3.4.1 Prosecution	44
	3.4.2 Protection	46
3.5	3.4.3 Prosecution Conclusion	47
٥.٥	Conclusion	48
Biblio	graphy	50

Statutes 52